
INDIAN SHORES 
19305 Gulf Boulevard, Indian Shores, FL 33785 

Q www.myindianshores.com I 'r!!f Ph: 727.595.4020 I � Fax: 727.596.0050 

*** PUBLIC MEETING ***

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS MEETING AGENDA 
TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2025, BEGINS AT 2:00 P.M. 

INDIAN SHORES MUNICIPAL CENTER, 4TH FLOOR 

ITEM # AGENDA ITEM 

1.0 Consideration of approving the Board of Adjustment and Appeals (BAA) meeting 
agenda for June 10, 2025. 

2.0 Public comments on any agenda item. 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARING: Quasi-Judicial (Ref. pgs.: 1-14) 

Consideration of a request for a variance as outlined below: 

1. The lot is a non-conforming lot, and the width does not meet the 44-foot
minimum requirement of Sec.110.326.

The new home would be over the setbacks on the north side by roughly 3
inches.

2. The home would not meet the full requirements of 110-327 (4)
5'foot setback for the first 20' foot above the minimum required piling
height, plus one-half foot increase in-side setback for every one foot of
increase in sidewall height.

The new home is proposed to have a sidewall height of 21' 6".

3. The new home does not meet the requirements of Sec.110-337 (b)(8) of an
architectural break of maximin 25' feet.

The request is for a 25'11" architectural break.

Parcel ID #: 30-30-15-00000-330-0900
Address: 18515 Gulf Blvd. 

Indian Shores, FL 33785 

PLEASE SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES AND LIMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS TO 3 MINUTES.
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4.0 Board Members’ comments on any subject.

5.0 Meeting Adjournment.

June 10, 2025

Town Clerk



TOWN OF INDIAN SHORES, FLORIDA 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
 

Application No.:  BAA-____________            Date:  ______________ 
 
 

1. Application for:       
 

____ Administrative Review (Sec. 110-63, Indian shores Code) 
It is alleged that there is error in any order, requirement, decision of determination 
made by an administrative official in the enforcement of Chapter 110 or any 
applicable building ordinance, code or regulation as provided in Sec. 110-63. 

 
____ Special Exception (Sect. 110-81, Indian Shores Code) 

A zoning use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction 
throughout the particular zoning district or classification, but which, if controlled as 
to number, area, location or relation to the neighborhood, would not adversely 
affect the public health, safety, comfort, good order, appearance, convenience, 
morals and the general welfare. 

 
____ Variance (Sec. 110-84, 110-87 to 110-88, Indian Shores Code) 

Request for variance from the terms of Chapter 110 or the applicable building 
ordinances, codes and regulations as will not be contrary to the public interest 
when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of 
Chapter 110 or such ordinances, codes and regulations would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship as provided in Sec. 110-84. 

 
2. Name (if any), Address, and Legal Description of Real Property involved in Appeal: 

Property Name: _____________________________________________________ 

Property Address:  _____________________________________________________ 

Legal Description:  _____________________________________________________ 

Building Permit Application No.:   ___________________________________________ 

 
3. Owner of Property: 

Name:   _______________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:  _______________________________________________________ 

City:  ____________________________    State:  __________  Zip:  ______________ 

Bus. Telephone: (___) - _______________     Res. Telephone: (___) - _______________ 
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4. Applicant (if not the owner of property involved in appeal)

Name:   _______________________________________________________________

Mailing Address:  _______________________________________________________

City:  ____________________________    State:  __________  Zip:  ______________

Bus. Telephone: (___) - _______________     Res. Telephone: (___) - _______________

Acting as Agent for Owner:       *Yes       No

* Copy of letter designating applicant as agent must be submitted with this application.

5. Specific provisions of Indian Shores Code involved in appeal:

6. Appeal:  (Concise and specific statement of issues(s) on which Board is requested
to give a favorable decision.)

7. Names and mailing addresses of all affected.
Property Owners and Residents:

8. Names of members of Town’s Staff who are requested to be present at the Board’s
public hearing:
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LEGAL NOTICE

TOWN OF INDIAN SHORES
NOTICE OF PUBLIC

QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING
The Board of Adjustment and Appeals of Indian Shores, Florida will hold a
Public Quasi-Judicial Hearing on June 10, 2025, at 2:00pm. The location
of the hearing is in the 4th Floor Council Chambers of the Indian Shores
Municipal Center, 19305 Gulf Blvd., Indian Shores, Florida 33785, when
a variance request for the property located at 18515 Gulf Blvd., Indian
Shores, FL 33785, will be heard for consideration of approval.

PUBLIC HEARING:

Quasi-Judicial

Consideration of a request for a variance as outlined below:

1. The lot is a non-conforming lot, and the width does not meet
the 44-foot minimum requirement of Sec.110.326.

The new home would be over the setbacks on the north
side by roughly 3 inches.

2. The home would not meet the full requirements of 110-327 (4)
5’foot setback for the first 20’ foot above the minimum
required piling height, plus one-half foot increase in-side
setback for every one foot of increase in sidewall height.
The new home is proposed to have a sidewall height of
21’ 6”

3. The new home does not meet the requirements of Sec.1 10-337
(b)(8) of an architectural break of maximin 25’ feet.

The request is for a 25’l 1” architectural break.

Parcel ID #: 30-30-15-00000-330-0900
Address: 18515 Gulf Blvd.

Indian Shores, FL 33785

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Adjustment
and Appeals with respect to any matter considered at any meeting will need
a record of the proceedings and for such purpose, may need to ensure that
a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes that
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation in order
to participate in this meeting should contact the Town Clerk’s Office with
your request.

Phone: 727-595-4020
Fax: 727-596-0050

05/21 and 06/04/25jb 38421-1June 10, 2025 - Board of Adjustments & Appeals Meeting Agenda Packet Reference | Page 6



INDIAN 5M0RE5
19305 Gulf Boulevard, Indian Shores, FL 33785

www.myindianshores.com I Ph: 727.595.4020 I i Fax: 727.596.0050

May 16, 2025

Dear Indian Shores Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals of Indian Shores, Florida will hold a Public Quasi-Judicial Hearing on
June 10, 2025, at 2:00pm. The location of the hearing is in the 4th Floor Council Chambers of the Indian Shores Municipal Center,
19305 Gulf Blvd., Indian Shores, Florida 33785, when a variance request for the property located at 18515 Gulf Blvd., Indian
Shores, FL 33785, will be heard for consideration of approval.

PUBLIC HEARING:

Quasi-Judicial

Consideration of a request for a variance as outlined below:

1. The lot is a non-conforming lot, and the width does not meet the 44-foot minimum requirement of
Sec.110.326.

The new home would be over the setbacks on the north side by roughly 3 inches.

2. The home would not meet the full requirements of 110-327 (4)
5’foot setback for the first 20’ foot above the minimum required piling height, plus one-half foot increase
in-side setback for every one foot of increase in sidewall height.

The new home is proposed to have a sidewall height of 21’ 6”.

3. The new home does not meet the requirements of Sec.110-337 (b)(8) of an architectural break of
maximin 25’ feet.

The request is for a 25’ll” architectural break.

Parcel ID #: 30-30-15-00000-330-0900
Address: 18515 Gulf Blvd.

Indian Shores, Ft. 33785

If you are receiving this notice and are serving as a condominium officer or due to your past role as one, please ensure that this
notice is shared with the members of your association to facilitate their participation. Additionally, if there have been any changes
to your condominium board’s membership, kindly update the Town Clerk with the new information to enhance communication
and support.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals with respect to any matter considered
at any meeting will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes that testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

All interested parties are invited to attend. Any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation in order to
participate in this meeting should contact the Town Clerk’s Office with your request.

Sincerely,

FeLozan
Town ClerkJune 10, 2025 - Board of Adjustments & Appeals Meeting Agenda Packet Reference | Page 7
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QUINONES, OSCAR A TRE
QUINONES, OSCAR A AND LILY R LIVING TRUST
18513 GULF BLVD
INDIAN SHORES, FL 33785-2009

PATtERSON, SHARON L
C/O FEATHERSTONE, KRISTINA L, POA
12419 SHAWNEE TRL
LARGO, FL 33774-2830

KUSSEL FERDINAND
KUSSEL, TANIA
814S FREMONT AVE
TAMPA, FL 33606-2815

HOWERTON, STEVEN LYNN
HOWERTON, CYNTHIA GARCIA
4006 W WATERMAN AVE
TAMPA, FL 33609-1235

ALEXANDER, GERALD III
ALEXANDER, JANA
2814 W MARLIN AVE
TAMPA, FL 33611-3811

ROBBINS FAMILY LIVING TRUST
ROBBINS, KENNETH G SR TRE
13306 N HAMNER AVE
TAMPA, FL 33612-3468

SAND DOLLAR OF INDIAN SHORES
CONDOMINIUM ASSN INC
570 CARILLON PKWY STE 210
ST PETERSBURG, FL 33716-1344

GALASSO, MICHAEL
18523 GULF BLVD
INDIAN SHORES, FL 33785-2009

STRAND LLC
250 COREY AVE STE 66313
ST PETE BEACH, FL 33706-1857

EL MAR TWNHM HMOWNS ASSN INC
18522 GULF BLVD APT A
INDIAN SHORES, FL 33785-2077

BEACH PALMS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION
INC
901 N HERCULES AVE STE A
CLEARWATER, FL 33765-2031

QUINONES, MOISES E
1201 LAKEWOOD DR
BLACKSBURG, VA 24060-2004
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF FLORIDA

PINELLAS COUNTY

I, Brian Rusu, for the Town of Indian Shores, Florida, on the 23rd day of May, 2025, did post the

property at 18515 Gulf Blvd Indian Shores, FL 33785 with Variance (VR-1S25-00002). The

Variance is attached as Exhibit A and a picture of the posting is attached as Exhibit B.

Brian Rusu, Building Official

Subscribed and Sworn or affirmed before me this day of c.Acj 2025,
by

(SEAL)

Ashley Wagne, Buildin Clerk

My Commission Expires .

I MyComrrnssior,

Exp. 4/2812026
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